
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
N side Chestnut Road, 540 feet NE 
of the c/1 of Seneca Road * OFFICE OF 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
( 4020 Chestnut Road) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
David L. and Marie I. Burford 

Petitioners * Case No. 2011-0265-A 

******** *********** 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before this Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County as a 

Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, David L. 

and Marie I. Burford for property located at 4020 Chestnut Road. The variance request is from 

Sections 400.1, 400.3, 1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") 

and Section 400. l .d(2) of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual to permit an accessory 

structure (garage) with a height of 24 feet and setback of 29 feet to the centerline of a street and 1 

foot from the side property line in lieu of the required 15 feet , 75 feet and 2.5 feet, respectively. 

The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit 

No. 1. Petitioners desire to construct a new modem detached garage as replacement for an old 

block garage. The existing garage was constructed in 1946 and contains 294 square feet. The new 

garage measures 24 feet x 33 feet and contains 840 square feet with a second floor to be a 

playroom for the Petitioners' three children. The existing garage has a sink and electric and the 

proposed new garage will have a sink, toilet and electric. The accompanying site plan illustrates 

that a block shed located close to the dwelling, a 2.5 feet wide concrete walkway between the 

garage and the dwelling, and walkways around the house to be removed. 
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The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection 

and Sustainability dated March 31 , 2011. DEPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for 

compliance with the goals of the State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations, Section 500.14. Based upon this review, they offer the following comments: 

1. This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area and a Buffer 
Management Area within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Development of this 
property must comply with a maximum lot coverage limit of 31 .25% with mitigation 
for the lot coverage amount over 25%, must meet restrictions on development within 
the 100-foot tidal buffer, and must meet a 15% tree cover requirement. Based on this, 
DEPS has determined that adverse impacts on water quality from the pollutants 
discharged from the proposed development can be minimized with compliance and 
mitigation pursuant to Critical Area requirements. Mitigation requirements may 
include removal of lot coverage and the planting of native trees and shrubs. 

2. The proposed development must comply with all LDA and BMA requirements, 
including the 15% afforestation requirement and CBCA lot coverage requirements, 
prior to building permit approval. Therefore the subject zoning petition will conserve 
fish, wildlife, and plant habitat. 

3. The proposed development is permitted under the State-mandated Critical Area 
regulations provided that development is in compliance with all Critical Area 
requirements. Lot coverage on the property and within the tidal buffer is limited. 
Compliance with the Critical Area requirements, and mitigation can allow the subject 
development to be consistent with established land use policy for development in the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact 
that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement, and activities of persons in 
that area can create adverse environmental impacts. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on March 20, 2011 , and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 
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information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

I will permit the Petitioners to have a sink and toilet in the new detached garage as the 

second floor of the garage will be used as a playroom for the Petitioners' children. The new 

garage is approximately 120 feet from the dwelling. I will require conditions that the garage shall 

not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain living quarters and shall not be 

used for commercial purposes. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, this 

II~ day of April, 2011 that a variance from Sections 400.1 , 400.3, 1A04.3.B.2.b of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") and Section 400.1.d(2) of the Zoning 

Commissioner's Policy Manual to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 24 feet 

and setback of 29 feet to the centerline of a street and 1 foot from the side property line in lieu of 

the required 15 feet, 75 feet and 2.5 feet, respectively is hereby GRANTED, subject to the 

following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters or 
kitchen facilities . 
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3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

4. This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area and a Buffer 
Management Area within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Development of this property 
must comply with a maximum lot coverage limit of 31.25% with mitigation for the lot 
coverage amount over 25%, must meet restrictions on development within the 100-foot 
tidal buffer, and must meet a 15% tree cover requirement. 

5. The proposed development must comply with all Limited Development Area and Buffer 
Management Area requirements, including the 15% afforestation requirement and 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area lot coverage requirements, prior to building permit 
approval. 

6. When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set forth 
and address the restrictions of this Order. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

TMK:pz 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

DAVID L. AND MARIE I. BURFORD 
4020 CHESTNUT ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21220 

April 11 , 2011 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0265-A 
Property: 4020 Chestnut Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Buford: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal 
within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Sincerely, 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge • 

for Baltimore County 

TMK:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Robert Infussi, Expedite LLC, 1536 Dunkeld Way, Bel Air MD 21015 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Petitio~ Or Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 4o 2 0 @_,/f es JN '-i- f: (2 :::$,4~.9--
which is presently zoned ..Jl;A"~ e -c<: 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situat~ \n Baltimore _County and whi~h is described in the description and plat attached hereto an~ 
made a part hereof, hereby pet1t1on for a Variance from Sect1on(s) ,41o0, 1 14-00 . .3, IA ctl,. ~.e,.J.. b. (~') 4-00 . 1. d C::i.) 

'1:c.Prf) 

IO PE.R.rn1-r Ai-! Rtt1:=.SSOf?_-./ SiRvc-ru~ (GARAG,1=..) W1"114 11 He:.1G,l,fT DI= c:9.1+- FEE.-r 
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RES Ptc, 1-..f ~}.._'-f , 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name • Type or Print O FOR f\\JNG 
R RECE\\IE 

Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

mb 
State 

Telephone No. 

212-2 o · 
Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. ~ 11,__-~0cl-...loS~ -~A __ _ 
REV 10/25/01 

Reviewed By ___.b=-'X"'--'-. ___ Date ....a-2?-\ '1....,/..._1...._I __ _ 

Estimated Posting Date __ '-±'-ij .... i+"-+"j 1 .... I ----------



Z/22-0 
Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical diffic1,1lty): 

Lv,e__ u...Jou / J I; i--L To hA-t,,;e- A- he1~ hr UA-r2-1;:4,,.,..~f:_ 

2j'f1' ,F-o(l :'.5Arz.tk;' ~ J<> . /l,:-'(; ,?,'-<;[ f- r.>---<JL To ;;?e/'~e <- '71f..._ 
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I 
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Name • Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of , 2 0 I /, before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryla~d, in and for the Cou~aforesaid, personalty appe~red 

I 

~ 1, j L. ,f;)(-d a- -=bl;"\ ck ~ vU!ftz , '<- • I ~ /J e .f'---'_v 

REV 10/25/01 



4020 Chestnut Road 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

Being Lot# 133, Map # 91, Grid # 22, Parcel# 150 in Sub-division Bowleys Quarters 

Plat# 2 Plat reference 7/13, property Square Foot 17,650 located in the 15 District 15 

Councilmanic District 6. 

Property Description; 

Beginning for the same on the northeast side of a road thirty feet wide crossing the northeaster 

most terminus of Chestnut Road at a point twenty-five feet southeasterly from the intersection 

of the northeast side of the said road thirty feet wide with the division line between lots Nos. 

132 and 133 on said plat and running thence southeasterly binding on the northeast side of said 

road thirty feet wide fifty feet to a point in the southwest outline of Lot No.134 on said plat 

equi distant from Lots Nos. 133 and 135, thence northeasterly parallel with the northwest 

outline of Lot No. 135 on said plat three hundred and fifty-five feet, more or less, to the waters 

of Seneca Creek, thence northwesterly binding on the waters of Seneca Creek fifty feet to a 

point in the northeast outline of lot No. 133 on said plat equi distant from lots Nos. 132 and 

134. Thence southwesterly by a straight line parallel to the second line of this description three 

hundred and fifty feet, more or less, to the place of beginning. The improvements thereon 

being known as 4020 Chestnut Street 

~11-~loS-A 
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KEVIN Ets:E TZ 
County Ex c~tive 

April l l , 20 1 l 

DA L. AND MARJE I. BURFORD 
4020 8HESTNUT ROAD 
BAL , ORE MD 21220 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0265-A 
Prope11y: 4020 Cbesumt Ro<1d 

I 
Dear : r. and Mrs. Duford: 

410 887 3468- t ~·· t t t 1.11 

_J 

L'\.WRENCE M . S'JA II L 
}.fanaging Admu:f.r1rat1ve l.:1w )Hdge 

JOHN E. BEVERU:S.' GFt-: 
TTMOHIY M. KOTROC'O 

Adminfstratlv~ /,aw J udgf!$ 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petilion 
inistrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the· enclosed Order. 

· In the even t Lhe decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised lltat 
any larty may fi le with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal 
withi thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional informal ion 
cone ing filing an appeal, please contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMKpz 

Enclo ure 

Sincerely, 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: 1Roben lnfussi, Expedite LLC, 1536 Dunkeld Way, Bel Air }.fil 21015 

Office of Adrr.inistrn1ivc Hearings 
IO We,! Chesapeake Avenue, Suite l 03 I Tow~on, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 4 10-887-)468 

www.baltimorccountymd.gov 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

i'\'laryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (rn3. I A) 

BALTIMORE COl!NTY 

Page 1 of 1 

G2-Back 
View M---3.p 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemptio 
GroundRent RegWratio 

Account Identifier: District - IS Account Number - 1523920060 

Owner Name· 

Mailing Address: 

BURFORD DAVID L 
BURFORD ILAR MARIE 

4020 CHESTNUT RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-4025 

Owner Information 

llie.; 
Princi(!al Residence· 
Deed Reference: 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 
I) /29300/ 00027 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

remi es Address 
4020 CHESTNUT RD 
0-0000 

Ma(! 
0091 

!i,rid 
0022 

Parcel 
0150 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Prim..ru:y Si'""ucture Built 
1946 

NONE 

Subditl~OJ! 
0000 

Enclosed Area 
2,436 SF 

Stories 
2.000000 

.Basement 
YES 

Type Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Base Value 

Land 323,410 

Improvements: 261 ,800 

Total: 585,210 

Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: 
Typ__e_; 

MALISZEWSKI BARBARA 
ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

WAITZ DAVID B 
NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

WUNDER JOHN 
ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
Cmmt)'. 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exemp__t: 
Exempt Class: 

Value 
As Of 
01 /01/2009 
323,410 

276,220 

599,630 

Legal Description 
PT LT 133, 134 
4020 CHESTNUT RD 

Waterfront BOWLEYS QUARTERS 

Section Block Lot 
133 

Ass~sment Area 
3 

Property Land Area 
17,650 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2010 07/01 /201 1 

594,823 599,630 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Date· 
Deedl: 

Exemption Information 

03/23/2010 

/29300/ 00027 

08/31/1998 

/13116/ 00281 

02/19/1988 

/07795/ 00840 

07/01 /2011 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price; 
Deed2: 

Price; 
Deed2: 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County U~e 
34 

$590,000 

$0 

$160,000 

07/01 /2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

2 
0007/ ( 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/ details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=S TREET &AccountN... 4/5/2011 



CASE NO. 2011- Qd-.Lo S - /1 

Comment 
Received 

-3 - I 1 

CHECKLIST 

Department · 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE' S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Olo- ;)._ ~1-A 

~ -.d-o 

Yes D No D 
Yes D No D 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

) 

by Q~·L 

Comments, if any: ------------------------
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE 

North Side of Chestnut Road, 540' 
Northeast of centerline of Seneca Road 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 

( 4020 Chestnut Road) 

Greg and Barbara Maliszewski 
Petitioners 

* 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 06-287-A 

* 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OFF ACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Greg and Barbara 

Maliszewski. The variance request is for property located at 4020 Chestnut Road in the Bowley's 

Quarters area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (in-ground swimming 

pool) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. 

Zoning Advisory Committee 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights.: ZAC comments were received from the Department of 

Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) dated January 11, 2005, a copy 

of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on December 24, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 



In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-

303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence 

in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or 

general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient 

facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict 

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship 

upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this -f:'3 day of January, 2006, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (in-ground swimming 

pool) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby 

GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which is a condition precedent to the 

relief granted herein: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building pennit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is 
at their own risk until such time as the- 30 dcty l"lppellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. The Petitioners must be in compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM 
dated January 11, 2006, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

3. When applying for a building pennit, the site plan filed musl rcf crcncc this case and set 
forth and address the restrictions of this Order~ and 

"I -



Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

NM:dlw 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
RECEIVED 

APR06Z011 

OFFICE OF ADMHBTRAT1VE HEARING8 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: March 31, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item 
Address 

# 11-265-A 
4020 Chestnut Road 
(Burford Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 21, 2011. 

DEPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the 
State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, 
Section 500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments: 

1. This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area and a Buffer 
Management Area within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Development of this 
property must comply with a maximum lot coverage limit of 31.25% with 
mitigation for the lot coverage amount over 25%, must meet restrictions on 
development within the 100-foot tidal buffer, and must meet a 15% tree cover 
requirement. Based on this, DEPS has determined that adverse impacts on water 
quality from the pollutants discharged from the proposed development can be 
minimized with compliance and mitigation pursuant to Critical Area 
requirements. Mitigation requirements may include removal of lot coverage and 
the planting of native trees and shrubs. 

2. The proposed development must comply with all LDA and BMA requirements, 
including the 15% afforestation requirement and CBCA lot coverage 
requirements, prior to building permit approval. Therefore the subject zoning 
petition will conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat. 

3. The proposed development is permitted under the State-mandated Critical Area 
regulations provided that development is in compliance with all Critical Area 
requirements. Lot coverage on the property and within the tidal buffer is limited. 
Compliance with the Critical Area requirements, and mitigation can allow the 
subject development to be consistent with established land use policy for 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-265-A 4020 Chestnut Road.doc 



4020 Chestnut Road - ning Petition 11-265-A 

development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth 
and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, 
movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental 
impacts. - Regina Esslinger;_Environmental Impact Review 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-265-A 4020 Chestnut Road.doc 



03/25/2011 08:54 ENG ACCESS PE s 

Martin O'Mallcy, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brow,i, lt. Governor State~ I Beverley K. Sw;iim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator . 
Administration '-

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matlhews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room.109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 201 lM6Z6S...-A 
4ot.D ~r...qr-1--,.'lu,~ 
B\.\ 1'7..lr-~ ~R..Oi"~;:i..1'( 

~M•N. -v;.-n..l/\. t,J C'E. -:-

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request <;m the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Admit1istration projects. TI1ereforc, based upon available 
infonnation this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2.Dn- 0.Zio~-A_. ... 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). · 

Very truly yours, 

Jwv~f~~ 
~~teven D. Foster, Chlef . 

Access Management Division 

SDF/mb 

My telephone number/toJHree m1mber ls. ________ _ 
M(lrylon4 Relay Sendcefar Jmpai,·ed Hearin8 or .~pet1ch: .1..800.735.2258 Stntewide To[I Free 

Street Address.· 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore. Maryland :21:ZO:Z , Phone: 410·545-0300 • www.marylandmads.com 
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K EV IN KAM EN ETZ 
County Executive 

JO H N ) . H O HMA N , Chief 
Fire Department 

March 16,2011 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: March 21, 2011 

Item No.: 

Administrative Variance: Ol l-0265A, 2011-0268A, 2011-0271A, 2011-0273A 

Special Hearing: 2011-0267-SPHA, 2011-0269-SPH, 2011-0270-SPHX 

Special Exception: 2011-0270-SPHX 

Variance: 2011-0267-SPHA, 

Comments: 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 

RD 700 E. Joppa Road, 3 Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 4 10-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. K~ edy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 28, 2011 
Item Nos. 2011- 265, 2§7, 268, 26.S, 
2J O and 27-,3 

DATE: March 17, 2011 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:C :cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-03282011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No 1o//-t>2~5'-A 

Petitioner/Developer ~6 
.. I Ufa?$!) f.~()ij:)>1T[.. ~' 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: i/4/u 
Baftlmore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Buffdlng,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladles and Gentlemen 

Thie letter Is to certff'y under penaftlea of perjury that the neceaaary 
slgn(s) required by law were ~ consplquously on the property 
at ~~e._9 

This algn(•)- poalad on::: Z?(<u4 z~17 ( 
th,Day, Year 

Sfncerety, 



--

• 

• 

ZONING NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
CA,E.1f: ~ll-021,,~-A 

15~rrAIJ~£f~/ (,Allt(,E)t,Jm; A 
UEJ!.UT ~· Z.</-+f.T Al.I} 5'1Ma ()+ Z,.~"TUE. 
~/l)E o. A S7!EQ" A».b J..;;»r ~"Tllf. s~E 

fl Ylt>P~J.ltJE f~J/£Jlpf7Hf~tli.b IS-+'W°, 1~U7 
ilfall> z.,~Hr 'ik.SPC.CT"IVLL.Y 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PURSU~Nl 10 SECIION 26-mmm. BALTIMORE COUNIY CO!E 
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A PUBLIC 11EARING CONCERNING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFACE BEFORE 
4:30 p.m. ON ""41PAY - ,@ll ~~ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABU AT 
ZONING ADMINISTUTION ANJIJ)EVELOPMElfT MANAGEMENT 
\~~~i~.~~·':,~~\m ffl.. 887-3391 
.... 'i1 .... 1'0lt..,•--••1•MM...._ """'"-""1•• • lflltlllllft Uf• . n If,! 

MUTING IS NANDIU, ICClSS~U 

~!¥_-'¥/ - ---~ --- ----------------- -- --



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mr. & Mrs. Buford 
4020 Chestnut Road 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

March 30, 2011 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number 2011-0265 A, 4020 Chestnut Road, Baltimore, MD 21220 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Buford, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 7, 2011. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Robert Infussi, 1536 Dunkeld Way, Bel Air, MD 21015 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: __ d)__ o~l_l-_~_ (p~5- -_:A~---------
Petitioner: ~R l=e>R.D , 
Address or Location: pi Z(J_ C )/! ff Af.UL ~ , 

Name: ~:.,c.;;..;....~_;;;;~~--~"'"'~...,.......,,,_,~--1-.~....:-;~:...-L--=-t~ <:.~~~~­

Address: .J.-""-........ ::.....;::.~~-=;_;:~.;_.,.,,:~-'-=:::.._.~~--~~~~~~~~~~ 

Telephone Number: 12;,,,,... cf /2 -- 2 2 3 L--

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY RTMENT OF PERMITS, APP 
ZONING REVIEW 

SAND INSPECTIONS 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2011-1 0J.(p5 I-A Address J{~o t-HESTr{ tJT RD . 

Contact Person: illN i-rn:=fi-+om P~oi-( Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: _.2>_)_'1-1-\t~l ___ _ Posting Date: :2>)Mj II Closing Date: J.f /'-1-/ , J 
I 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any · 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2011-I DJ.loS 1-A Address --+a <)0 ~ijE:S-11:{ l)T R..D. 

Petitioner's Name--=O~l>:.....,R .... fi_,,Oc..:..R.=D=---------- Telephone tp{2)-2,J,,9 - 2,Stp I 

Posting Date: --,,a ...... ) .... :l ..... n4-j ....... 11_______ Closing Date: __ J.{:""+)_.:t+-!1 ..... 1 ______ _ 

Wording for Sign: To Permit A~ A(:,C: i==:Gsoe'l STB:vc..,d&e: (G.BRaGEJ iJJ 1TI::i A fte:1GHr Of 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 2/17 /11 



Elevations & Flood Hazards 

1 inch = 100 feet 

Publication Date: February 09, 2011 N 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland state Plane, w . E 
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4020 Chestnut Road 

1 inch = 100 feet 

Publication Date: February 09, 2011 N 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 

. Projection/Datum; Maryland State Plane, w E 
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